

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of KAMARIA RAE BACH, Minor

FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v

AMANDA BACH,

Respondent-Appellant.

UNPUBLISHED

December 12, 1997

No. 203786

Lapeer Juvenile Court

LC No. 96-007046 NA

Before: MacKenzie, P.J., and Hood and Hoekstra, JJ.

MEMORANDUM.

Respondent appeals as of right from the juvenile court order terminating her parental rights to the minor child under MCL 712A.19b(3)(c)(i) and (g); MSA 27.3178(598.19b)(3)(c)(i) and (g). This appeal is being decided without oral argument pursuant to MCR 7.214(E). We affirm.

Respondent's sole claim is that the juvenile court clearly erred in terminating her parental rights. We disagree. Neither the policy argument made by respondent relative to her visitation record nor the provision of the Child Protection Act of 1970, MCL 722.23(k); MSA 25.312(3)(k), relied upon by respondent, demonstrates that the court clearly erred in terminating her parental rights under the applicable standards in MCL 712A.19b; MSA 27.3178(598.19b). *In re Hall-Smith*, 222 Mich App 470; 564 NW2d 156 (1997). Although respondent also argues that she was denied her due process rights, we decline to address this argument because she has not cited any authority in support thereof. *In re Toler*, 193 Mich App 474, 477; 484 NW2d 672 (1992).

Affirmed.

/s/ Barbara B. MacKenzie

/s/ Harold Hood

/s/ Joel P. Hoekstra